1.....

## ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, COUNTY OF MONROE, STATE OF INDIANA

## ORDINANCE NO. 64-6

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE MUNICIPAL CODE OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, INDIANA, 1957, BY AMENDING CHAPTER 17 ENTITLED "MOTOR VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC" BY AMENDING SECTION 194 ENTITLED "TWO HOUR PARKING ZONES"; SECTION 195 ENTITLED "NO PARKING ZONES"; SECTION 206 ENTITLED "STOP INTERSECTIONS"; AND SECTION 207 ENTITLED "YIELD INTERSECTIONS".

Be it ordained by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Indiana;

Section 1. That Section 194 of Chapter 17 of the Municipal Code of the City of Bloomington, 1957, be amended to include the following:

- South Rogers Street (east side) from Dodds to Grimes Lane. South Madison Street (west side) from Dodds Street to the
- b. RCA parking lot.
- Both sides of Grant Street from 4th Street to 6th Street.

That Section 195 of Chapter 17 of the Municipal Code Section 2. of the City of Bloomington, 1957, be amended to include the following:

- The north side of west 6th Street from Elm Street to Adams Street.
- Both sides of east 17th Street from Walnut Street to Dunn b. Street.
- Both sides of Woodlawn Avenue from 7th Street to 12th C.
- The south side of Ilth Street from Indiana to Walnut Grove. d.
- The south side of Cottage Grove from Indiana Avenue to Walnut Grove.
- The north side of 12th Street between Park Avenue and Woodlawn Avenue.
- Both sides of Walnut Grove between 10th Street and 11th
- One additional parking space be removed upon the south side of 7th Street immediately east and immediately west of the intersection of 7th Street with Woodlawn Avenue.
- One additional parking space to be removed upon the south side of 8th Street immediately east and immediately west of the intersection of 8th Street with Woodlawn Avenue.

Section 3. That Section 206 of Chapter 17 of the Municipal Code of the City of Bloomington, 1957, be amended to include the following:

- West 6th Street at Oak, Pine, Waldron, Fariview and Jackson Streets.
- Hunter at Mitchell Street.

That Section 207 of Chapter 17 of the Municipal Code of the City of Bloomington, 1957, be amended to include the following:

Eastside Drive. The twaffic on Eastside Drive shall yield to traffic on Second Street.

Section 5. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, promulgation and publication in accordance with the law.

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, upon the 5th day of March, 1964.

Attest:

John H. Hooker, Jr John H. Hooker, Jr Presiding Officer

Presented by me to the Mayor of the City of Bloomington, upon the  $6^{7}$  day of March, 1964, at the hour of 9.45o; clock A.M.

Howard A. Young - Clerk-Trylas.

This Ordinance Approved and Signed by the Jupon the 6 day of March, 1964, at the hour of 9:45 o'clock A.M. John H. Nooker, Mayor